5.3 S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S

A sensitivity analysis is conducted to measure the degree of uncertainty of

demand and solar radiation data. It is performed by an annual change of ±5%

and ±10% of demand and solar values. The performance indices that have been

selected to be checked after carrying out the sensitivity analysis are fuel cost,

WHDSL and PV contribution. These performance indices are chosen since it is

desirable to reduce the DSL working hours and the fuel cost while ensuring

maximum utilisation of PV energy. The variations on demand and solar variation

generate 24 scenarios, and these scenarios are displayed in Tables 5.2 - 5.7.

Table 5.2 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis performed by an annual

change of ±5% and ±10% of the demand only. Scenario 1 shows an increase in the

demand by 5%, causing an increase in the fuel cost, WHDSL, and PV contribution

as well. The increase in fuel cost and WHDSL is expected as the increase in

the demand is partly covered by the DSL. PV energy is also contributed to

supply the demand and that explains the increase in PV contribution. However,

increasing the annual demand by 10% leads to a further increase in those indices.

5.3 S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S 114

Table 5.2: Results of sensitivity analysis for an annual change of ±5% and ±10% of Pload.

Scenario No. Description Fuel Cost WHDSL PV Contribution

Base case - £16071 1061 96%

Scenario 1 +5% Pload £17541 1158 98%

Scenario 2 +10% Pload £19131 1263 99%

Scenario 3 -5% Pload £14769 975 93%

Scenario 4 -10% Pload £13481 890 89%

Alternatively, the reduction in demand causes a reduction in the fuel cost, WHDSL

and PV contribution as the request for energy decreased.

In Table 5.3, scenarios 5 to 8 illustrate the performance indices resulted from

changing the solar radiation by ±5% and ±10% of the base case. Increasing solar

radiation causes a reduction in WHDSL and fuel cost. This is due to the increase

PV energy used to supply to the demand, generate H2, and charging BESS.

However, the increase in the PV energy has not been fully exploited leading

to decrease in the PV contribution. On the other hand, the decrease in solar

radiation leads to an increase in WHDSL and hence the fuel cost. Whereas the PV

contribution is increased since the demand has not changed and the generated

PV energy is almost fully utilised.

Table 5.3: Results of sensitivity analysis for an annual change of ± 5% and ± 10% of IPV .

Scenario No. Description Fuel Cost WHDSL PV Contribution

Scenario 5 +5% IPV £15617 1031 93%

Scenario 6 +10% IPV £15147 1000 90%

Scenario 7 -5% IPV £16682 1102 98%

Scenario 8 -10% IPV £17420 1150 100%

Table 5.4 shows the performance indices for the scenarios 9, 10, 11 and 12.

These scenarios are resulted from increasing the annual demand and solar

radiation by 5% and 10%. It can be observed that the highest values of the fuel

cost and PV contribution are for the scenarios where the annual increase in

demand is 10%. While the values for the scenarios with an increase of 5% in the

demand, range around the base case.

5.3 S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S 115

Table 5.4: Results of sensitivity analysis for an annual change of +5%, +10% of Pload and
IPV .

Scenario No. Description Fuel Cost WHDSL PV Contribution

Scenario 9 +5% Pload, +5% IPV £16950 1119 96%

Scenario 10 +5% Pload, +10% IPV £16450 1086 93%

Scenario 11 +10% Pload, +5% IPV £18404 1215 97%

Scenario 12 +10% Pload, +10% IPV £17783 1174 96%

Table 5.5 presents the sensitivity analysis for an annual increase of 5%, 10% of

the demand and an annual decrease of 5%, 10% of the solar radiation. Generally,

increasing the demand and decreasing solar radiation cause a noticeable rise

in fuel cost and WHDSL. The highest values for the performance indices are for

scenarios 14 and 16 where the increase in demand is 10%.

Table 5.5: Results of sensitivity analysis for an annual change of +5%, +10% of Pload and
−5%, −10% of IPV .

Scenario No. Description Fuel Cost WHDSL PV Contribution

Scenario 13 +5% Pload, -5% IPV £18238 1204 99%

Scenario 14 +10% Pload, -5% IPV £19934 1316 100%

Scenario 15 +5% Pload, -10% IPV £19071 1259 100%

Scenario 16 +10% Pload, -10% IPV £20782 1372 100%

On the contrary, decreasing the demand and increasing the solar radiation

in the sensitivity analysis causes a reduction the fuel cost and WHDSL. This

illustrated in Table 5.6 where the demand is decreased by 5% and 10% and solar

radiation is increased by the same percentage. The PV contribution decreases and

this is reasonable since the increment in solar radiation is unexploited because

of the reduction in the demand. The lowest values for fuel cost, WHDSL and PV

contribution are for scenarios 18 and 20 where the decrease in demand is 10%.

Whereas, the decrease in the demand in scenarios 17 and 19 are 5%, so the

reduction in the performance indices is less than for the other two scenarios.

The last four scenarios in sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 5.7. Both

demand and solar radiation are decreased by 5% and 10%. Scenarios from 20

5.3 S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S 116

Table 5.6: Results of sensitivity analysis for an annual change of −5%, −10% of Pload,
5%, 10% for IPV .

Scenario No. Description Fuel Cost WHDSL PV Contribution

Scenario 17 -5% Pload, +5% IPV £14329 946 90%

Scenario 18 (-10% Pload, +5% IPV £13118 866 86%

Scenario 19 -5% Pload, +10% IPV £13951 921 87%

Scenario 20 -10% Pload, +10% IPV £12754 842 83%

to 24 represent the results obtained from the reduction in demand and solar

radiation.

Table 5.7: Results of sensitivity analysis for an annual change of −5%, −10% of Pload
and IPV .

Scenario No. Description Fuel Cost WHDSL PV Contribution

Scenario 21 -5% Pload, -5% IPV £15223 1005 96%

Scenario 22 -5% Pload, -10% IPV £15844 1046 98%

Scenario 23 -10% Pload, -5% IPV £13921 919 92%

Scenario 24 -10% Pload, -10% IPV £14390 950 96%

Figures 5.4, 5.5 and 5.6 show the 24 scenarios concerning the sensitivity

analysis of the fuel cost, WHDSL and PV contribution, respectively. In Figure 5.4,

the best and worst scenarios regarding fuel cost sensitivity analysis can be

observed. The best scenario happens when the fuel cost is minimum and obtained

by scenario 20 (-10% Pload, +5% IPV ). While the worst scenario is found when

the fuel cost is maximum. This is depicted by scenario 16 where the demand is

increased by 10% and solar radiation is decreased by 10%. Generally, the worst

scenario happens when the increment in demand cannot be covered by the solar

[…]

The main aim of the FLC is to modify the EMS of the HES to overcome the

uncertainty in demand and solar radiation dataset. This is achieved by modifying

some of the operating conditions to decrease working hours and fuel cost of

the DSL and also increase the PV contribution. The FLC is designed using

the Fuzzytool supported by MATLAB. The output of the FLC is a number of

conditions sets alphabetically labelled from A to H. Depending on the input

fuzzy sets, each output fuzzy set (i.e., each set of conditions) replaces the original

conditions in the EMS to generate a modified EMS. In this chapter, the operating

conditions of the DSL, FC, and EL are the only conditions that supposed to be

affected by the FLC (see Section 5.4.1).

Table 5.14 summarizes the output of the FLC for the 24 scenarios introduced

by the sensitivity analysis. To evaluate the impact of applying the modified EMS

on the performance of the HES, a comparison between the performance indices

has been performed. This is illustrated in Figures 5.12, 5.13, and 5.14.

Figure 5.12 shows the values of the fuel cost for the 24 scenarios before and after

applying the FLC. In general, it is observed that there are noticeable reductions

5.4 M O D I F Y T H E E M S U S I N G F U Z Z Y L O G I C 131

Table 5.14: The values of fuel cost, WHDSL, and PV contribution of the 24 scenarios after
applying the FLC.

Scenarios No. Description Fuel Cost WHDSL PV Contribution

Scenario 1 +5% Pload £16995 1122 100%

Scenario 2 +10% Pload £18207 1202 100%

Scenario 3 -5% Pload £11149 736 100%

Scenario 4 -10% Pload £11921 787 100%

Scenario 5 +5% IPV £14284 943 100%

Scenario 6 +10% IPV £13989 917 100%

Scenario 7 -5% IPV £16223 1071 99%

Scenario 8 -10% IPV £17314 1143 100%

Scenario 9 +5% Pload, +5% IPV £16026 1058 100%

Scenario 10 +5% Pload, +10% IPV £15253 1007 100%

Scenario 11 +10% Pload, +5% IPV £17404 1149 99%

Scenario 12 +10% Pload, +10% IPV £16011 1057 98%

Scenario 13 +5% Pload, -5% IPV £18162 1199 100%

Scenario 14 +10% Pload, -5% IPV £19843 1310 100%

Scenario 15 +5% Pload, -10% IPV £19010 1255 100%

Scenario 16 +10% Pload, -10% IPV £20707 1367 100%

Scenario 17 -5% Pload, +5% IPV £13087 864 99%

Scenario 18 -10% Pload, +5% IPV £10800 713 100%

Scenario 19 -5% Pload, +10% IPV £12466 823 100%

Scenario 20 -10% Pload, +10% IPV £11557 763 100%

Scenario 21 -5% Pload, -5% IPV £14011 925 100%

Scenario 22 -5% Pload, -10% IPV £14557 961 100%

Scenario 23 -10% Pload, -5% IPV £13072 863 98%

Scenario 24 -10% Pload, -10% IPV £12769 843 100%

in fuel cost values. However, in some scenarios where there is a reduction in solar

radiation and increase in the demand, the values are slightly improved. This

is due to less availability of PV energy to cover the demand. The reduction in

the fuel cost has an impact on the DSL operational cost, as well as reduce the

generation of CO2 emissions.

Figure 5.13 demonstrates the working hours of the DSL before and after

applying the FLC. The scenarios where there is a reduction in demand show

a significant improvement in the WHDSL after applying the FLC. Since the

5.4 M O D I F Y T H E E M S U S I N G F U Z Z Y L O G I C 132